
COUNCIL SUMMONS

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of the COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA to be held in the Council Chamber, Guildhall, 
Swansea on Thursday, 17 December 2015 at 5.00 pm.

The following business is proposed to be transacted:  

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2

3.  Minutes. 3 - 17
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting.

4.  Written Responses to Questions asked at the Last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. (For Information Reports - Not For 
Discussion)

18 - 20

5.  Announcements of the Presiding Member.

6.  Announcements of the Leader of the Council.

7.  Public Questions.
Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt within a 10 minute period.

8.  Public Presentation - None.

9.  CSSIW Annual Performance Evaluation for 2014-2015: City and 
County of Swansea.

21 - 40

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Forum.

10.  Corporate Parenting Annual Report and Corporate Parenting 
Challenge Report.

41 - 63

Report of the Cabinet Member for Services for Children & Young 
People.

11.  Report on the Progress of the Children & Young People's Rights 
Scheme in Swansea.

64 - 96

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy.

12.  Treasury Management - Mid Year Review Report 2015/16. 97 - 114



Report of the Leader.

13.  Honorary Freedom of the City and County of Swansea to 215 (City 
of Swansea) Squadron

115 - 117

Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Performance.

14.  Membership of Committees. 118

Joint Report of the Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and 
Head of Democratic Services.

15.  Amendments to the Council Constitution. 119 - 121

16.  Councillors' Questions. 122 - 127

Next Meeting.
28 January 2016 – 5pm.

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Civic Centre
Swansea

Thursday, 10 December 2015

To:  All Members of the Council


[...]
 the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service.

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 5.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Officer) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

C Anderson
J C Bayliss
P M Black
J E Burtonshaw
M C Child
R A Clay
U C Clay
A C S Colburn
D W Cole
A M Cook
N J Davies
P Downing
C R Doyle
C R Evans
V M Evans
W Evans
E W Fitzgerald
R Francis-Davies
F M Gordon
J A Hale
J E C Harris

J E C Harris
T J Hennegan
C A Holley
P R Hood-Williams
B Hopkins
D H Hopkins
L James
Y V Jardine
A J Jones
J W Jones
M H Jones
S M Jones
E J King
E T Kirchner
A S Lewis
R D Lewis
C E Lloyd
P Lloyd
K E Marsh
P M Matthews
P N May

P M Meara
J Newbury
D Phillips
C L Philpott
T H Rees
I M Richard
C Richards
R V Smith
R J Stanton
R C Stewart
G J Tanner
C Thomas
C M R W D Thomas
M Thomas
L J Tyler-Lloyd
G D Walker
L V Walton
T M White
N M Woollard

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S E Crouch, J P Curtice, A 
M Day, D J Lewis, H M Morris, B G Owen, J A Raynor, P B Smith, D G Sullivan 
and L G Thomas.

97. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave advice regarding the potential 
personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may have on the 
agenda.

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed 
if the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Council (Thursday, 26 November 2015)
Cont’d

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared:

1) Councillor V M Evans declared a Personal Interest in Minute 101 
“Announcements of the Leader of the Council”;

2) Councillors J C Bayliss, D W Cole, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, R D Lewis, G J 
Tanner and G D Walker declared a Personal Interest in Minute 104 
“Presentation by the Chief Fire Officer, Mid and West Wales Fire and 
Rescue Service”;

3) Councillors J C Bayliss and R C Stewart declared a Personal Interest in 
Minute 105 “Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Policy 2016’’;

4) Councillor D Phillips declared a Personal Interest in Minute 107 “Council 
Tax Base Calculation 2016-2017’’;

5) Councillors J W Jones, M H Jones, C L Philpott, R C Stewart and L V 
Walton declared a Personal Interest in Minute 108 “Review of the Gambling 
Policy”;

6) Councillors P Downing, J A Hale, C E Lloyd and C Richards declared a 
Personal Interest in Minute 112 “Appointment of Community/Town Council 
Member of Standards Committee”;

7) Councillors M C Child, R A Clay, P Downing, W Evans, V M Evans, R 
Francis-Davies, J E C Harris, C A Holley, D H Hopkins, M H Jones, E T 
Kirchner, A S Lewis, C E Lloyd, P Lloyd, C Richards, R C Stewart and D W 
W Thomas declared a Personal Interest in Minute 113 “Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Draft Annual Report 2016 - 
Consultation”;

8) Councillors J E Burtonshaw, M C Child, U C Clay, R A Clay, A M Cook, N J 
Davies, P Downing, C R Evans, W Evans, V M Evans, F M Gordon, J E C 
Harris, J A Hale, D H Hopkins, Y V Jardine, S M Jones, E J King, A S 
Lewis, C E Lloyd, P Lloyd, P M Meara, G Owens, D Phillips, C Richards, R 
V Smith, R C Stewart, G J Tanner, D W W Thomas, M Thomas, G D 
Walker, L V Walton, T M White and N M Woollard declared a Personal 
Interest in Minute 115 “Notice of Motion”.

9) Councillor N M Woollard declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Minute 116 “Notice of Motion” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its 
consideration.

Officers
10) Jack Straw (Chief Executive) declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 

Minute 110 “Appointment of Chief Executive” and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to its consideration.

Page 4



Minutes of the Council (Thursday, 26 November 2015)
Cont’d

98. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct 
record:

1) Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 22 October 2015.

99. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 
MEETING OF COUNCIL.

The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an 
information report setting out the written responses to questions asked at the last 
Ordinary Meeting of Council.

100. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER.

1) Use of the Microphone System

The Presiding Member outlined how to use the new microphone system 
within the Council Chamber, Guildhall.

2) Condolences

a) Keith Lewis, Father of Councillor D J Lewis

The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the recent death of Keith 
Lewis, father of Councillor D J Lewis.

b) Paris Terrorist Attacks - 13 November 2015

The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the series of coordinated 
terrorist attacks that occurred in Paris, France on 13 November 2015.  The 
attackers killed 130 people and injured hundreds more.

In the immediate aftermath of those attacks flags were lowered at Swansea 
Council buildings for a day, staff held a minute’s silence and the Brangwyn 
Hall arches at the Guildhall were bathed in the colours of the French 
Tricolour flag.  The Tricolour was also being flown during the Council 
Meeting.

All present stood as a mark of sympathy and respect.

3) Councillor J P Curtice - Illness

The Presiding Member stated that Councillor J P Curtice has recently 
undergone surgery and that there was likely for further surgery to follow.  
He wished her well on behalf of the Council.

Page 5



Minutes of the Council (Thursday, 26 November 2015)
Cont’d

4) Modernisation of the Cou
[...]
e that the 
Authority’s Waterfront Winterland won the Best Event Award at the 
Swansea Life Awards.

j) Young Fire Fighter of the Year

The Presiding Member stated that he was delighted to announce that at the 
Young Fire Fighters Association Annual Parade and training exercise at 
Morriston Fire Command, Jack Collins of Blaen y Maes was awarded the 
Young Fire Fighter of the Year award.

He along with the other young fire fighters all received certificates for 
attending the training exercise.  I understand that the team working of the 
group was a credit to all involved.

101. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL.

1) Authority Wide Awards

The Leader of the Council stated that it was pleasing for so many awards to 
be presented at Council.  It was clear testament of the hard work and 
dedication of the staff of the Authority.

2) Sale and Development of Civic Centre

The Leader of the Council stated that some announcements would be made 
in December 2015.

Page 9

http://www.visitswanseabay.com/
http://www.visitswanseabay.com/


Minutes of the Council (Thursday, 26 November 2015)
Cont’d

3) UK Government Spending Review

The Leader of the Council stated that the UK Government Spending Review 
announced on 24 November 2015 proved yet again that the Chancellor of 
the Exchequer was no friend of Local Government.

4) Electrification of Railway Line

The Leader of the Council outlined his bitter disappointment at the UK 
Government’s decision to delay the electrification of the rail line beyond 
Cardiff.

5) Trip Advisor Traveller's Choice 2015 - Swansea LC

The Leader of the Council referred to the announcement by Trip Advisor 
that the Swansea LC had been awarded a 2015 Trip Advisor’s Traveller’s 
Choice award.  This award put the venue in the top 1% of attractions in the 
World.

102. PUBLIC QUESTIONS.

A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member responded.  Those questions not requiring a written 
response are listed below:

1) Peter East asked a question in relation to Minute 115 “Notice of 
Motion - Opposing the Introduction of the Trade Union Bill 2015”.

2) Peter East asked a question in relation to Minute 107 “Council Tax 
Base Calculation 2016-2017”.

3) David Davies asked a question in relation to Minute 112 
“Appointment of Community / Town Council Member of Standards 
Committee".

4) Nortridge Perrott asked a questions in relation to Minute 106 “Houses 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Policy 2016”.

There were no questions requiring a written response.

103. PUBLIC PRESENTATION - NONE.

No Public Presentations were received.

104. PRESENTATION BY THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, MID AND WEST WALES 
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE.

Chris Davies (Chief Fire Officer) gave a presentation on the work of the Mid and 
West Wales Fire and Rescue Service.  He stated that the Service covered the 

Page 10



Minutes of the Council (Thursday, 26 November 2015)
Cont’d

largest area and operated at the 2nd cheapest cost per square kilometre within 
England and Wales.  A number of questions were asked of the Chief Fire Officer.

Councillor R C Stewart, Leader of the Council gave thanks for the presentation.

105. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

The meeting stood adjourned for a 10 minute comfort break.

106. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENSING POLICY 2016.

The Wellbeing and Healthy City Cabinet Member submitted a report which sought 
agreement to the proposed new HMO Licensing Policy, which included the 
Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme for the whole of Swansea and renewal of the 
Additional HMO Licensing Scheme for Castle and Uplands Electoral Wards.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Policy be approved and published.

Note:  The following questions were asked of the Wellbeing and Healthy City 
Cabinet Member:

1) Councillor P N May asked:

i) How many of the HMO’s known to the Authority are licenced?
ii) What are the Authority’s proposals to clear the backlog of unlicensed 

HMO’s?
iii) Does the
[...]
OLICY

The Enterprise, Development and Regeneration Cabinet Member submitted a 
report which considered the responses to the consultation on the draft of the 
revised Gambling Policy, for the period January 2016 to January 2019.

RESOLVED that:

1) The revised Policy as outlined in the report and the additional suggested 
amendment in paragraph 4.2 of the report be adopted, as the Statement of 
Policy for Gambling for the City and County of Swansea from 31 January 
2016.

109. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES.

The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member submitted a report which 
sought approval of the nominations / amendment to the membership of Council 
Bodies.

He indicated that an additional amendment had been submitted.

RESOLVED that the membership of the Council Bodies listed below be amended 
as follows:

1) Audit Committee
Remove Councillor G Owens.
Add Councillor T J Hennegan.

2) Planning Committee
Remove Councillor P B Smith.
Add Councillor P Downing.

3) Prevention and Social Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee
Remove Councillor A M Cook.
Add Councillor C Anderson.

4) Local Authority (LA) Governor Panel

Remove Councillor C L Philpott.
Add L G Thomas.

110. APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE.

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which provided Council with options 
to replace the Chief Executive.

RESOLVED that:

1) An Interim Chief Executive be appointed on an internal basis ring-fenced to 
the existing Directors;

Page 13



Minutes of the Council (Thursday, 26 November 2015)
Cont’d

2) The successful candidate would be paid the same remuneration as the 
current Chief Executive.

111. DISPENSATION FOR COUNCILLOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE - COUNCILLOR B 
G OWEN.

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought dispensation 
for Councillor B G Owen not to attend meetings for the period up to 31 May 2016 
in accordance with Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOLVED that:

1) Councillor B G Owen be granted dispensation not to attend meetings for the 
period up to 31 May 2016 in accordance with Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

112. APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY/TOWN COUNCIL MEMBER OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE.

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which considered the 
recommendation of the Standards Committee to appoint Community Councillor 
Philip Crayford to the Standards Committee.

RESOLVED that:

1) Community Councillor Philip Crayford (Llangyfelach Community Council) be 
appointed the Community / Town Council Member of the Standards 
Committee;

2) The term of office shall be no more than 4 years or until the Ordinary 
Election of the Community Council of which the Community Councillor is a 
member, whichever is the shorter;

3) Councillor P Downing be removed from the membership of the Standards 
Committee;

4) The amended “Article 9 “The Standards Committee” as outlined in 
Appendix B of the report be adopted.

113. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT  2016 - CONSULTATION.

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which informed Council of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Draft Annual Report 2016 
and outlined the determinations to be made.

Page 14



Minutes of the Council (Thursday, 26 November 2015)
Cont’d

The draft response and comments made at Council shall form the formal response 
to the IRPW’s consultation process and the Head of Democratic Services was 
authorised to submit the response on behalf of Council.

RESOLVED that:

1) The comments outlined in Appendix A of the report be adopted as the 
Authority’s response to the IRPW’s consultation in relation to the Draft 
Annual Report 2016.

114. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS.

1) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’

Eight (8) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons.

The following supplementary question(s) required a written response.

a) Ques
[...]
r 
75th Anniversary, long standing relationship with the City and County 
of Swansea and their community work in support of the Swansea 
Branch of the Royal British Legion, Remembrance events and the 
annual Poppy Appeal. 

Report Author: Jo-anne Cutler

Finance Officer: Julie Davies

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer: Sherill Hopkins

Patrick Arran

Page 115

Agenda Item 13.



1. Introduction

215 (City of Swansea) Squadron Air Training Cadets is one of the most 
successful squadrons in the whole of Great Britain and is one of the sixth 
largest units in the United Kingdom.

The Squadron have undertaken community and voluntary work in 
support of the Swansea Branch of the Royal British Legion in organising 
Remembrance events for the last 10 years for the City & County of 
Swansea. The squadron are expected to raise over £90k this year 
totalling over £503,000 in the past 12 years. 

The squadron celebrates their 75th anniversary next year and is one of 
six of the largest squadrons in the UK and have been awarded Best 
Squadron in Britain 4 times, 3 of which were in the last 10 years. 

Not only do they support the Swansea Branch of the Royal British 
Legion, they support and carry out fundraising and many other activities 
for many other organisations on a voluntary basis such as:

 Mr X
 Maggie’s Cancer Centre
 Cancer Research UK – which awarded the squadron a lifetime 

achievement award 
 RSPCA
 RNLI
 RAFA
 SSAFA
 Collected £11k for the Tsunami appeal
 Flag raising ceremonies for the IPC European Championships
 Supported the WRU Injured Players Charity raising over £60k
 Supports Lord Mayor’s Charity appeals with bucket collections
 Armed Forces Day
 VE Day & VJ Day
 10K Fun Run
 Wales Air Show
 Community transport assistance
 Communities First 
 Supports many veteran groups and are a lifetime honorary member of 

the Normandy Veterans Association.

2. Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972.

2.1 Under section 249 of the Loca
[...]
ted in the lists submitted 
by the Political Groups.

2. Changes to Council Body Membership 

2.1 This report has been included on the agenda to facilitate any possible 
changes by the political groups.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Background Papers: Local Government & Housing Act 1989, the Local 
Government (Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990.

Appendices: None
Page 118

Agenda Item 14.



Joint Report of the Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and
Head of Democratic Services

Council - 17 December 2015

AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION

Purpose: To make amendments in order to simplify, improve and / 
or add to the Council Constitution.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: A decision of Council is required to change the Council 
Constitution.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) The changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in Paragraph 4 of the 
report together with any further consequential changes be adopted.

Report Author: Huw Evans
Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley
Legal Officer: Patrick Arran / Tracey Meredith
Access to Services Officer: Phil Couch

1. Introduction

1.1 In compliance with the Local Government Act 2000, the City and 
County of Swansea has adopted a Council Constitution.  A number of 
issues have arisen since adoption and in order to maintain the aims, 
principles and procedures set out in Articles 1 and 15 of the Council 
Constitution, it is proposed that the amendments set out below should 
be made to the Constitution.

2. Delegated Minor Corrections to the Council Constitution

2.1 There are no delegated minor corrections to the Council 
Constitution.

3. Amendments to the Council Constitution

3.1 This report outlines a number of suggested amendments to the 
Council Constitution.  The amendments are within the following 
area of the Council Constitution:

a) Part 3 - Terms of Reference;
b) Part 4 - Rules of Procedure - Council Procedure Rules.

Page 119

Agenda Item 15.



4. Part 3 - Terms of Reference - Swansea Student Liaison 
Forum and the Residents Partnership Meeting

4.1 There are no longer University provided student accommodation 
in the Mayals and Oystermouth Electoral Wards.

4.1.1 It is therefore proposed to amend the terms of reference of both 
bodies listed above so as to remove the Councillor representation 
of Mayals and Oystermouth.  The Membership of Committees list 
will also need to be amended.

4.2 Council Procedure Rules

4.2.1 The following has been discussed at and agreed at the 
Constitution Working Group on 25 February 2015.  Following the 
recent refurbishment and modernisation of the Council Chamber, 
Guildhall there is a need to review elements of the Council 
Procedure Rules in order to ensure that they allow for Electronic 
Voting.

4.3 Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 17.2 “Rules of Debate - Standing 
When Speaking”

4.3.1 This Council Procedure Rule states:

“A Councillor, when speaking, must stand and address the 
Presiding Member; all others must remain seated and silent, 
unless rising to a point of order or in personal explanation or on a 
point of information.”

4.3.2. In order to ensure that the cameras within the Council Chamber 
within the Guildhall capture the image of the person speaking, it is 
important to decide whether Councillors should stand or sit when 
at meetings.

4.3.3 The historic practice within the Authority is for Councillors to stand 
when speaking at Council meetings and for them to remain 
seated when speaking at Cabinet, Committee and other meetings.

4.3.4 It is therefore proposed to amend CPR 17.2 to reflect the current 
practice as outlined below:

Proposed New Council Procedure Rule 17.2

“A Councillor, when speaking at Council, must stand and address 
the Presiding Member; all others must
[...]
 failed during their time in charge to invest and keep the 
council's IT estate up to date. When Labour took over in 2012 we were horrified 
at the risks the authority was carrying and immediately took a decision to make 
emergency investment in our IT estate to stabilise it. That investment has 
continued and further investment is planned this year. 
 
So in conclusion, our Council IT Team Members, some of whom have only 
recently transferred to the Council, and who have worked tirelessly to make 
sure the upgrades to the IT estate have taken place, should be commended not 
criticised, as should the staff who have handled the Capgemini contract exit 
which, as stated earlier, is entirely separate from the ICT infrastructure work. 
For the record, the ICT transfer has met all its targets and milestones and will 
deliver savings from next year of over £1million per annum. This is a great 
achievement given where the Council was and all Councillors should take great 
pride in this achievement and in the quality of the dedicated staff that we have.

PART B - None

Page 127


	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3. Minutes.
	4. Written Responses to Questions asked at the Last Ordinary Meeting of Council. (For Information Reports - Not For Discussion)
	04b - Responses to Previous Council Ques append

	9. CSSIW Annual Performance Evaluation for 2014-2015: City and County of Swansea.
	10. Corporate Parenting Annual Report and Corporate Parenting Challenge Report.
	10 (2 of 3) - Corporate Parenting Annual Report 14-15 (3)11.11.15 tj
	10 (3 of 3) - Corporate Parenting Challenge August 2015 Action Plan

	11. Report on the Progress of the Children & Young People's Rights Scheme in Swansea.
	11 (2 of 2) - Appendix 1 Children's Rights Progress Report - September 2015 (FINAL) (3)

	12. Treasury Management - Mid Year Review Report 2015/16.
	13. Honorary Freedom of the City and County of Swansea to 215 (City of Swansea) Squadron
	14. Membership of Committ

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015

AT 5.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson J C Bayliss P M Black
J E Burtonshaw M C Child R A Clay
U C Clay A C S Colburn D W Cole
A M Cook S E Crouch J P Curtice
N J Davies A M Day P Downing
C R Doyle V M Evans C R Evans
W Evans E W Fitzgerald R Francis-Davies
F M Gordon J A Hale J E C Harris
T J Hennegan C A Holley P R Hood-Williams
B Hopkins D H Hopkins L James
Y V Jardine M H Jones A J Jones
J W Jones E J King E T Kirchner
R D Lewis A S Lewis C E Lloyd
P Lloyd K E Marsh P M Matthews
P N May P M Meara H M Morris
G Owens D Phillips J A Raynor
T H Rees I M Richard R C Stewart
D G Sullivan G J Tanner C M R W D Thomas
L G Thomas M Thomas L V Walton
L J Tyler-Lloyd G D Walker
T M White

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): S M Jones, D J Lewis, B G Owen, C L Philpott, C Richards, P B Smith, 
R V Smith, R J Stanton, C Thomas and N M Woollard

121. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave advice regarding the potential 
personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may have on the 
agenda.

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet.



Minutes of the Council (17.12.2015)
Cont’d

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared:

1) Councillor M Thomas declared a Personal Interest in Minute 129 “CSSIW 
Annual Performance Evaluation for 2014-2015: City and County of Swansea”;

2) Councillor J A Raynor declared a Personal Interest in Minute 130 “Corporate 
Parenting Annual Report and Corporate Parenting Challenge Report”;

3) Councillor R D Lewis declared a Personal Interest in Minute 133 “Honorary 
Freedom of the City and County of Swansea to 215 (City of Swansea) 
Squadron”;

4) Councillor J E Burtonshaw declared a Personal Interest in Minute 136 
“Councillors’ Questions”.

122. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record:

1) Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 26 November 2015.

123. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 
MEETING OF COUNCIL. (FOR INFORMATION REPORTS - NOT FOR 
DISCUSSION)

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted an information report setting 
out the written responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary Meeting of Council.

124. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER.

1) Condolences

a) Albert Evans, Father of Councillor C Richards

The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the recent death of Albert 
Evans, father of Councillor C Richards.

All present stood as a mark of sympathy and respect.

2) Councillor J P Curtice - Illness

The Presiding Member stated that Councillor J P Curtice wished to express 
her thanks for all of the support that she received during her recent period of 
illness.



Minutes of the Council (17.12.2015)
Cont’d

3) Congratulations

a) Jazz Carlin

The Presiding Member was pleased to announce that Jazz Carlin, Swansea’s 
British swimming star had recently won double Gold at the European Short 
Course Championships in the 400m and 800m freestyle.  This follows her 
success earlier this year in winning Bronze at the World Championships in 
Kazan, and her Gold and three Silver medals in the World Cup and three Gold 
Medals at the British Championships.

b) Councillor G Owens - Birthday

The Presiding Member wished Councillor G Owens a happy birthday.

c) Councillor T J Hennegan - Great Grandfather

The Presiding Member announced that Councillor T J Hennegan had recently 
become a Great Grandfather.

4) Happy Christmas and a Healthy New Year

The Presiding Member wished a Happy Christmas and Healthy New Year to 
all.

125. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL.

1) Sale and Development of Civic and St David’s Sites

The Leader of the Council stated that Cabinet had met earlier and had made a 
decision in relation to the sale and development of the Civic and St David’s 
Sites.

2) Tidal Bay Lagoon

The Leader of the Council stated that a further bid for a strike price had been 
made to the UK Government.  He was hopeful that the UK Government would 
make a speedy decision.

126. PUBLIC QUESTIONS.

A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member responded.

Those questions not requiring a written response are listed below:



Minutes of the Council (17.12.2015)
Cont’d

1) Lis Davies asked questions in relation to Minute 136 “Councillors Questions - 
Question 6”:

a) “Is the Cabinet Member aware of the total outlay costs associated with the 
implementation of the disastrous Capgemini project and the total amount of 
savings actually delivered by the project?  I ask because I would like to know 
how much public money the previous administration wasted on the Service 
@Swansea project?”

b) “Cabinet at its meeting on 30 December 2005 resolved to delegate authority 
to enter into a Strategic Partnering Agreement with Capgemini PLC.  The 
minutes of those meetings were never presented back to a Cabinet Meeting.  
Why not?”

The Leader of the Council stated that a written response would be provided.

2) Lis Davies asked questions in relation to Minute 129 “Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report and Corporate Parenting Challenge Report”:

“Page 41.  The agenda makes mention of the schooling of looked after 
children.  My questions relate to the time period, 2010 to date, and how many 
looked after children under the care of CCS have:

a) Achieved GCSE qualifications?
b) Achieved A level qualifications?”

The Education Cabinet Member stated that a written response would be 
provided.

127. PUBLIC PRESENTATION - NONE.

No Public Presentations were received.

128. CSSIW ANNUAL PERFORMANCE EVALUATION FOR 2014-2015: CITY AND 
COUNTY OF SWANSEA.

The Services for Adults and Vulnerable People Cabinet Member presented the Care 
and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) Performance Evaluation Report 
2014-2015.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

129. CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT AND CORPORATE PARENTING 
CHALLENGE REPORT.

The Chair of the Corporate Parenting Forum submitted an information report which 
outlined the work of the Corporate Parenting Forum throughout 2014-2015 and 
covers actions identified in the 2013-2014 Annual Report, and key recommendations 
from inspections.



Minutes of the Council (17.12.2015)
Cont’d

130. REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
RIGHTS SCHEME IN SWANSEA.

The Services for Children and Young People Cabinet Member submitted a report 
which outlined the progress of the implementation of the Children and Young 
People’s Rights Scheme for Swansea.

RESOLVED that:

1) The progress report on the Children and Young People’s Rights Scheme be 
noted.

Note:  Councillor P M Black asked the following question:

“If embedded how were children in receipt of Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) services consulted.”

The Services for Children and Young People Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided.

131. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2015/16.

The Finance and Strategy Cabinet Member submitted an information report which 
outlined the Treasury Management Mid Year Review Report 2015-2016.

132. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA TO 215 
(CITY OF SWANSEA) SQUADRON

The Leader of the Council submitted a report which sought consideration of whether 
to confer the honorary freedom of the City and County of Swansea to 215 (City of 
Swansea) Squadron Air Training Cadets.

He stated that the 215 (City of Swansea) Squadron Air Training Cadets is one of the 
most successful squadrons in the whole of Great Britain and is one of the sixth 
largest in the United Kingdom.  The squadron have undertaken community and 
voluntary work in support of the Swansea Branch of the Royal British Legion in 
organising Remembrance events for the last 10 years for the City and County of 
Swansea.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Honorary Freedom of the City and County of Swansea be conferred on 
215 (City of Swansea) Squadron in recognition of their 75th Anniversary, long 
standing relations with the City and County of Swansea and their community 
work in support of the Swansea Branch of the Royal British Legion, 
Remembrance events and the annual Poppy Appeal.



Minutes of the Council (17.12.2015)
Cont’d

133. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES.

The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member submitted a report which 
provided an opportunity for nominations / amendments to the membership of Council 
Bodies.

He indicated that none had been received.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

134. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION.

The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the following area(s):

1) Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions - Terms of Reference - Swansea Student 
Liaison Forum and the Residents Partnership Meeting;

2) Part 4 - Rules of Procedure - Council Procedure Rules - CPR 17.2 “Rules of 
Debate” and CPR 30.1 “Voting”.

RESOLVED that the changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in Paragraph 4 
of the report together with any further consequential changes be adopted.

135. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS.

1) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’

Six (6) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons.

The following supplementary question(s) required a written response.

a) Question 1.  Councillor E W Fitzgerald asked if a charging facility for 
mobility scooters would be provided at Llys Gwalia, Gorseinon?

The Next Generation Services Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided.

b) Question 4.  Councillor J W Jones asked:

i) What are the administrative costs of the Communities First 
Delivery Plan for 2014-2015 and the first six months of 2015-
2016.

The Anti Poverty and Communities Services Cabinet Member stated 
that a written response would be provided.



Minutes of the Council (17.12.2015)
Cont’d

2) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’

No (0) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were 
submitted.

The meeting ended at 5.47 pm

CHAIR


